customers. We recognise that different levels of headroom lead to different impacts

on each of these matters. We intend to consider all of the evidence and analysis set

out above in the round as we evaluate the appropriate level of headroom to balance

our objective and the matters to which we must have regard.

QA11.3 Bearing in mind the analysis and scenarios presented, what are your views

on the appropriate level of headroom to include in the default tariff cap?

  Default Tariff Cap: Policy Consultation

Appendix 11 - Headroom

29

Table A11.1: Relative impacts of scenarios
Scenario
(level of

headroom
at TDCV,
£)

Number
of

customer
accounts
directly
impacted
(relative
to 0%
case)

Impact
on typical

SVT/
default
customer
bills
(relative
to 0%
case)

Possible
impact on

supplier
default/
SVT
revenues
(relative
to 0%
case)

Indicative
view of

resultant price
dispersion
(average SVT
– cheap fixed)

Indicative
view of

impacts on
switching
(relative to

no default

tariff cap)

£30 less
than the

prepayment
safeguard

tariff
headroom

0 £0 £0 Larger suppliers:
£0 - £50

Over 50%
reductions

Smaller suppliers:
£100 - £200

Headroom
equivalent to

the
prepayment
safeguard

tariff
headroom

-0.1m +£30 +£300m Larger suppliers:
£0 - £100

25% - 50%
reductions

Smaller suppliers:
£100 - £200

£45 more
than the

prepayment
safeguard

tariff
headroom

-0.6m +£75 +£800m Larger suppliers:
£50 - £150

10% - 30%

Smaller suppliers:
£200+

£80 more
than the

prepayment
safeguard

tariff
headroom

-4.4m +£100 +£1,200m Larger suppliers:
£100 - £200

Less than 25%
reductions

Smaller suppliers:
£200+

Source: Ofgem analysis

  Default Tariff Cap: Policy Consultation

Appendix 11 - Headroom

30

5. Responses to stakeholder feedback

Summary of the responses to our working papers in relation to headroom and any

additional stakeholder feedback received to date.

Overview

5.1. We issued a working paper on headroom on 9 April 2018. We have received a

total of 15 responses, of which 5 are confidential. We have reviewed all responses

and provide a summary of these below.

5.2. Some respondents commented on issues outside of the scope of the working